completed at the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information does not purport to project
the future financial position or operating results of Johnson & Johnson after completion of the merger.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information was prepared by using the purchase method of accounting.
Accordingly, Johnson & Johnson�s cost to acquire Guidant will be allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based upon their
estimated fair values as of the date of completion of the merger. This allocation is dependent upon certain valuations and other studies that have
not progressed to a stage where sufficient information is available to make a definitive allocation. Accordingly, the purchase price allocation
adjustments reflected in the following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are preliminary and have been made
solely for the purpose of preparing these statements.

63

Edgar Filing: JOHNSON & JOHNSON - Form S-4

Table of Contents 86

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the Year Ended December 28, 2003

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Johnson & Johnson Guidant Adjustments Consolidated

(in millions, except per share data)
Sales to customers $41,862 $3,645 $ (65)a $45,442

Cost of products sold 12,176 958 802 b 13,936

Gross profit 29,686 2,687 (867) 31,506

Selling, marketing and administrative expenses 14,131 1,189 15,320
Research expense 4,684 515 5,199
Purchased in-process research and development 918 84 1,002
Interest income (177) (24) 134 c (67)
Interest expense, net of portion capitalized 207 17 102 c 326
Other (income) expense, net (385) 431 (195)a (149)

19,378 2,212 41 21,631

Earnings before provision for taxes on income 10,308 475 (908) 9,875
Provision for taxes on income 3,111 56 (318)d 2,849

Income from continuing operations $ 7,197 $ 419 $(590) $ 7,026

Basic earnings per share
Income from continuing operations $ 2.42

Edgar Filing: JOHNSON & JOHNSON - Form S-4

Table of Contents 87